03/13/2004 16:24 FAX 213 223 Z3E8 N&aSD-0. R [dood4/012

Award
NASD Dispute Resolution

In the Matter of the Arbitration Between:
Patrick Mahaney, Claimant v. Fahnestock & Co., Inc., Morton Gerald Gropper and Bruce Adam
Gropper, Responderits

Case Number: 03-07651 Hearing Site: San Francisco, California

Nature of the Dispute: Customer vs. Member and Associated Persons
REPRESENTATION OF PARTIES
For Claimant: : Jeffrey A. Feldman, Esq.
Law Offices of Jeffrey A. Feldman
San Francisco, California
For Respondents: Cory M. Sobel, Esq.
Fahnestock & Co. Inc.
New York, New York
CASE INFORMATION
Statement of Claim filed: Octeber 21, 2063
Claimant’s Opposition to Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss filed: February 19, 2004
Claimant’s Arhitration Brief filed: August 20, 2004
Claimagt’s Uniform Submission Agreement signed; Qctober 17, 2003
Joint Statement of Answer and Motion to Dismiss {iled by Respondents Fahnestock & Co., Inc.,

now known as Oppenheimer & Co., Inc., hereinafter both shall be known as “Fahnestock™ and
Morton Geratd Gropper: December 17, 2003

Respondent Bruce Adam Gropper’s letter of December 22, 2003 adopting the Joint Statemnent of
Answer filed by Respondents Fahnestock and Morton Gerald Gropper filed: December 26, 2003

Respondents Fahnestock, Morion Gerald Gropper and Bruce Adam Gropper’s Cortections to
Respondents’ Statement of Answer and Motion to Dismiss filed: March 9, 2004



08/13/2004 16:24 FAX 213 228 2388 NASD-C.R. @eo5/012

NASD Dispute Resolulion
Arbitratinm No. 03-07651
Award Page2 of 5

CASE SUMMARY

Claimant alleged the following claims with respect to investments in various securities, including
but not limited to investments in QQQ and Adobe Systems Inc.: 1) Breach of Fiduciary Duty as
to all Respondents; 2) Negligent Hiring and Supervision 2s to Fahnestock; 3) Negligence as to all
Respondents; 4) Fraud as to all Respondents; and 5) Churning as to all Respondents.

Respondents denied Claimant’s allegations of wrongdoing and denied any liability to Claimant.
Respondents also asserted affirmative defenses.

RELIEF REQUESTED

Claimant requested:

1. Out-of-pocker damages and lost return on principal damages in the amount which will
be proven at the arbitration hearing;

2. Punitive and exemplary damages according to proof at the time of the hearing;

3. Rescission of all investments in the account and interest on the principal which was
invested from the dates of Joss;

4. Costs;

5. Restimtion/disgorgement of the transaction costs paid by Claimant; and

6. Such other and further relief as the Panel meay deem just and proper.

Respondents requested that the Statement of Claim of Claimant in all respects be dismissed with
prejudice, and attorneys’ fees and disbursernents be assessed against Claimant.

OTHER ISSUES CONSIDERED AND DECIDED

On October 17, 2003, Claimant and Claimant’s counsel signed a Waiver Agreement expressly
waiving any and all righis and benefits under California Civil Code Section 1542 and the
Califormia Ethical Standards for Neutral Arbitrators. Pursuant to the Code of Arbitration
Procedure IM-10100 the waiver of the Claimant shall constitute and operate as a waiver for all
member firms and associated persons (including terminated or otherwise inactive member firms
or agsociated persons) against whom the Claim has been filed.

Respondents did not file with NASD Dispute Resolution (“NASD-DR™) properly executed
Uniform Submission Agreenients but are required to submit to arbitration pursuant to the NASD-
DR Code of Arbitration Procedure (“the Code”) and, having answered the Claim, appeared and
test:fteC at the hearing, are bound by the determination of the Panel on all issues submitted.

On or abowt March 25, 2004, the Panel reviewed and considered the positions of the partics
relative to Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss. The Panel denied the Motion.



08/13/2004 168 24 FAX 213 223 2ZEB8 HASO-D R. A 006/012

NASD Dispute Resolution
Arbitration No. 03-07651
Award fape3of3

The parties agreed that the Award in this matter may be executed in counterpart copies or that a
handwritten, signed Award may be entered.

AWARD

After considering the pleadings, testimony, and evidence presented at the hearing, the Panel
decided in full and final resolution of the issues submitted for determination as follows:

1. Respondents “Fahnestock™, Morton Gerald Gropper and Bruce Adam Gropper are jointly and
severally liable for and shall pay to Claimant, the sum of $101,683.27.

2. Respondents “Fahnestock”, Morton Gerald Gropper and Bruce Adam Gropper are jointly and
severally liable for and shall pay to Claimant, the sum of $250.00 as reimbursement for
Claimant’s filing fee.

3. Claimant’s claims for punitive and exemplary damages are denied.

4. Except as mentioned in paragraph 2 above, each party shall bear all other respective costs and
attorney’'s fees,

5. All other relief not expressly granted is denied.
FEES
Pursuant 1o the Code, the following fees are assessed:

NASD-DR received or will collect the non-refundable filing fees for each claim as follows:
Initial claim filing fee = $250.00

Member Fees

Member fees are assessed to each member firm that is either a party in the matter or an employer
of a respondent associated person at the time of the events that gave rise to the dispute, claim, or
controversy. Accordingly, Fahnestock is a party and the following fees are assessed:

Member Surcharge = $1,500.00
Pre-Hearing Process Fee =% 730.00
Hearing Process Fee = $2,200.00

Total Member Fees = $4,450.00



08/13/2004 16:24 FAX 213 228 2388 NASO-D.R. @eor/o12

NASD Dispute Resoclution
Arbiwation No. 03-07651
Award Paged of 5

Forum Fees and Assessments

The Panel assessed a forum fee for each pre-hearing conference or hearing session conducted. A
pre-hearing conference and hearing session is any meeting between the parties and the
Chair/Panel. The following fees are assessed:

(1) Pre-hearing conference session with a single arbitrator @ $450.00/session = $450.00

Pre-hearing conference: Tuly 16, 2004 1 session
(2) Pre-hearing conference sessions with the Panel @ $1,000.00/session = $2,000.00
Pre-hearing conferences: March I8, 2004 1 sesston

March 25, 2004 1 session
(6) Hearing sessions @ $1,000.00/session = $6,000.00
Hearing: August 31, 2004 2 sessions

September I, 2004 2 sessions

September 2, 2004 2 sessions
Total Forum Fees = $8,450.00

The Panel assessed the $8 450.00 in forum fees jointly and severally 1o Respondents, Fahnestock,
Morton Gerald Gropper and Bruce Adam Gropper.

Fee Summary
[. Claimant is charged with the following fees and costs:
Initial Filing Fee =$ 250.00
less Payments = $(1,425 00)
Refund Due Claimant =$(1,175.00)
2. Respeondent "Fahnestock™ is charged with the following fees and costs:
Member Fees =$4,450.00
Less Payments ] = $(4.450.00)
Balance Due NASD-DR =$ 0.00

3. Respondents “Fahnestock”, Morten Gerald Gropper and Bruce Adam Gropper are charged
jointly and severally with the following fees and costs:

Forum Fees =% 8,450.00
Less Payments =% 0.00
Balance Due NASD-DR =38,450.00

All balances are payable to NASD Dispute Resolution and are payable upon the receipt of the
Award pursuant to Rule 10330(g) of the Code.



09,13/72004 16:24 =4%

213 225 2T3E HASD-0. K. 4 008/012
NASD Drapute Resoludon
Arbricrtis-n No. 03-0765]
Awad  ‘agcSof 3
ARBITRATION PANEL
Cagi B. Noelie, Bsq. . Public Arbitrator. Prexiding Chair
Joseph sk, Esg, - Public Acbitrator
Ralph ¢, Blazcovich, Esq. - Won-Poblic Armitreior
Copcurring Arbitritors' Signatarey
. [p _
Carl B. Noelke, Esq. Sifabiure
Chalr, Y*'ublic Arbirraior
Joseph Berzok, Fag. : Sigmaiure Dats
Public Arbitrator
Ralph !i. Blaacovich, Baq, Signamee Date

Non-Pi blic Ardigatcr

Uiy

Do of Service




4 003/012
¢8/13/2004 16:25 FAX 233 2¢9 23868 NASD-0 R oo/

NASD Disputz Resolution
Arbliretion No, 03.07651
Awprd Page 5aff

ARBITRATION FANEL
Cari B, Noelke, Esg. - Public Arbitrator, Presiding Chear
Joseph Berzok, Esq. . Public Arbitrator
Ralph S, Biascovich, Esq. - Non-Public Arbitrator
Ar ' Bign
Carl B. Noelke, Esq. __ Signature Date
Chair, Public Arbitretor
Magﬁh 9/2/04+

ph Barzok, Bsq, Signature Date
Public Arbitrator
Ralph S. Blascovich, Bsq. Signature Date
Non-Public Arbiwrator

N

Date of Service '




H&SD-0.R. @oro/012

Car] B. Moelke, Esy.
Joseph Berzok, Bag.
Ralph §. Blascovich, Esq,

- Public Arbitrater, Prexiding Chair
- Public Asbitraror
- Non-Public Arbitrator

Coneurring Arhitrators® Signatures

Carl B, Moslke, Baq
Chair, Public ArHitrator

Joseph Barzok, qu
Public Arbitrator

-

Signature Date

Sipnature Date

/F":ﬂr’u’fw - gttt

Ralph S. Blascovich, Esq, ~
Non-Pub ic Arbittatnr

Signature Date

Ao\

Dale of Service




